

No. 68177-01

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

SCOTTY'S GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC., a Washington  
corporation

Respondent,

vs.

GLORIA PAZOOKI and SIAVOOSH PAZOOKI, husband and wife  
and the marital community comprised thereof; and OMIED RYAN  
PAZOOKI and JANE DOE PAZOOKI, husband and wife and the  
marital community composed thereof; WMC MORTGAGE CORP., a  
California corporation, CENTRALBANC MORTGAGE  
CORPORATION, a California Corporation, IRA FARAMARZI and  
PEADOR FARAMARZI, husband and wife and the marital community  
composed thereof,

Appellant.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT SCOTTY'S GENERAL  
CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

---

Barokas Martin & Tomlinson  
Larry L. Barokas, WSBA #483  
1422 Bellevue Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98122  
(206) 621-1871

Attorneys for Respondent Scotty's General  
Construction, Inc.

2012 MAY 23 AM 9:10  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIV I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The Standard of Review is Abuse of Discretion .....	8
B. The Content of WMC’s Appeal of Its Unsuccessful Motion to Vacate Clearly Fails to Establish that the King County Superior Court Abused Its Discretion as WMC’s Motion to Vacate Misstated Settled Law and did not Comport with Applicable Court Rules .....	9
1. CR 60 is the applicable standard in order to vacate a default judgment and not a combination of CR 55 and CR 60.....	10
i. CR 60 requires a showing of a meritorious defense in an affidavit setting forth a concise statement of the facts or errors upon which the CR 60 motion is based .....	13
ii. CR 60 (b)(9) requires WMC to show “Unavoidable casualty or misfortune preventing the party from prosecuting or defending” .....	14

C.	WMC Improperly Added Multiple Different Versions of a Declaratory Judgment Action on Behalf of WMC and Deutsche in Its Appellant Brief in Derogation of Established Court Rules and Procedure .....	17
1.	Bringing declaratory actions for the first time on appeal disregards all civil and appellate court rules and procedure .....	18
2.	The proposed declaratory “Actions” are wholly Deficient .....	19
3.	WMC’s violation of RAP 10.3(a)(8).....	21
D.	Scotty’s is Entitled to an Award of Its Costs on Appeal .....	21
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Prestance Corp.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 560, 160 P.3d 17 (2007).....	20
<i>BNC Mortg., Inc. v. Tax Pros, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 238, 46 P.3d 812 (2002) (overruled for at least one point of law).....	19-20
<i>Burlingame v. Consolidated Mines and Smelting Co., Ltd.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 328, 722 P.2d 67 (1986).....	9
<i>City of Spokane v. Spokane Civil Service Com'n</i> , 98 Wn. App. 574, 989 P.2d 1245 (1999).....	18
<i>Columbia Commn. Bank v. Newman Park, LLC</i> , ---P.3d--- Wn. App. Div. 2 (2012).....	20
<i>Dwyer v. J.I. Kislak Mortg. Corp.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 542, 13 P.3d 240 (2000).....	11
<i>Hayward v. Hansen</i> , 29 Wn. App. 400, 628 P.2d 1326 (1981).....	15
<i>In re Estate of Stevens</i> , 94 Wn. App. 20, 971 P.2d 58 (1999).....	11-12

<i>In re Marriage of Tang,</i> 57 Wn. App. 648, 789 P.2d 118 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>Jensmore v. Frank,</i> 105 Wn. App. 1043 (2001) (Unpublished) .....	10-11
<i>Northwest Land and Inv., Inc. v. New West Federal Sav. and Loan Ass'n.,</i> 64 Wn. App. 938, 827 P.2d 334 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Port of Port Angeles v. CMC Real Estate Corp.,</i> 114 Wn.2d 670, 790 P.2d 145 (1990).....	9
<i>Schneider v. Snyder's Foods, Inc.,</i> 116 Wn. App. 706, 66 P.3d 640.....	18
<i>Shepard Ambulance, Inc. v. Helsell, Fetterman, Martin, Todd &amp; Hokanson,</i> 95 Wn. App. 231, 974 P.2d 1275 (1999) .....	13
<i>Simpson Tacoma Kraft Co. v. Department of Ecology,</i> 119 Wn.2d 640, 835 P.2d 1030 (1992).....	18
<i>Stanley v. Cole,</i> 157 Wn. App. 873, 239 P.3d 611 (2010).....	15
<i>State v. Santo,</i> 104 Wn.2d 142, 702 P.2d 1179 (1985).....	9

### **Court Rules**

CR 55 .....	6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
CR 60 .....	6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
RAP 2 .....	2
RAP 3.4 .....	1
RAP 10.3(a)(8) .....	21
RAP 14 .....	2, 21, 22
RAP 18.9(a) .....	2, 22
